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BEFORE THE PUBLIC urII..I'IIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

!nves~iga~ion on the Commission's own ") 
:otion into the ope=a~ions, practices, ) 
r"tes, charges and contracts of TRANS- ) 
,,~OW, INC., II co::,?c:aticn; GESJ.!.D P.. ) 
KALIAN and JRMES H. l"...A.YIAN, doing ) 
'business as TRIANGLE FP.EIGH'I' LI1"ES; ) 
KINGS COUNTY TRUCK Ln"ES, a corpora- ) 
~ion; tOBY T.. !Sti'Yl.A and 'IOSRIWLC: ) 
OMOTE, doing b'.lsiness as 'IP..I-C!TY ) 
TR.UCKING; RPJ..PH PI:PKI..~; YOUNG'S ) 
COMMERCIAl. '!R&'1'SFER,. INC., a corpor.a- ) 
tion; and DELROSE TRUCKING CO., INC., ) 
~ corporation. ) 

----------------------------~) 

Case No. 7561 

Ted W.. Isles, Robert N.. Stark and Tnomas Chan, 
for I:ans"':'Arrow, inc.; Louis J .. seeJ.~", for 
Kings County Truck Lines; Hatsuo Morita, for 
Ra,lph Pipkin; and J .. R. Y01.',nK" :tor ~oung' s 
Commercial'Iransfer, !nc.; respondents .. 

Timothy E. TrCo'lcx., for the Corcmission staff. 

OPINION ..... ----~~ 

On February 19,.1963, the Commission issued its order of 

j.nvestig.;ltion into the operations, practices, rates, charges .!nd 

contrac·ts of 'Irans-A..'7ow, Inc., a corporation, which is operating 

over tha publi~ higbw~ys ~s a radial highway common carrier, for 

~he purpose of determining whether Trans-Arrow, Inc., has viola~ed 

Seetj.ons 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public Utilities Cocle, or any 

0: them, by cMrging, demanding, collecting or receiving lesser 

~ums for transportation of property than ~he minfmum applie~ble 

charges prescribed by this Com=ission in Min~ Rate Tariffs Nos. , 

2 and S and sup~lements thereto, by not basing :he rate charged on 

';!:le actual or gross waight of shipments, and by failing to assess 

off-rail charges or loading and/or unloading charges in connection 

with rail rates and split pickup charges where applicable; and 
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whether through cO'C:ll:llon ownership, management or cont:rol of responden~ 

Trans-Arrow, Ine., and its authorization to operate as a radial high­

way common carrier and by the use of "subhaulcrs" employed by said 

Trans-Arrow, Inc... General Produce has sought to obtain or has 

obtained transportation of property at less than the minimum rates 

or charges prescribed by the Commission in viol~tion of Section 3668 

of the Public Utilities Code; and wbether respondents Gerald P. 

1'...c!11an and James 'H. ~yi3n, dOing business as Triangle Freight Lines; 

Kings County Truck Lines, . a corporation; Toby T. Tsuma and Toshiyuki 

Omote, dOing business as Tri-City Trucking; Ralph Pipkin; Youn~' s 

Commercial Transfer, Inc., a corporation; .and Delrose Trucking Co., 

:''O.e .. , a cor,oration; or any of them, .as highwa.y permit carriers, 

while operating as subhaulers for Trans-Arrow, Inc .. , have charged, 

eemanded, collected, received or accepted for the transportation of 

property or for any service in connection therewith, rates or charges 

less than the minimum. rates and charges applicable to such tr3nspor­

:ation in violation of Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code. 

Pursuant to the order of investigation a public hearing 

wcs held at Sacramento before Exatniner Edward G. Fraser on April 23, 

1963, and the m4tter w~s submitted subject to the filing of late­

iiled exhibits, whieh have been received. 

~tipulations 

It was stipulated that respondent Trans-Arrow, Inc., holds 

F~,dial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 34-2099 and Highway Contrac~ 

Carrier Permit No. 34-3435 and that respondent '!rans-Arrow~ Inc., 

't-73S served with Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos. 2 and 8 and Distance Table 

No.4, along with all corrections and supplernants thereto, prior to 

~he dates on which the transport~tion alleged herein was performed. 

!~ was also stipulated that the rates and undercharges in the first 

27 counts of the staff rate exhibit (No.4) are correct and that the 

undercharges total $892.39. 
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Position of ~he Commission Staff 

A representative of the ~ssion Transportation Division 

t~stificd that he investigated the respondent's (Trans-Arrow, Inc.) 

records and operations on September 24, 25, 26 and October 11, 1962, 

o'l't the Sacramento office of Trans-Arrow, Inc. He stated that he 

reviewed 350 freight bills 'Which itemize some of the transportation 

performed by Trans-Arrow, Inc., from May 1, 1962 to· September 3, 

1962. The witness identified and authenticated Exhibit No. 1 by 
• 

'testifying that he made the copies which comprise the exhibit on 

Oc~ober 26, 1962, and that the copies are identical representations 

of the originals. He also testified that certain points of origin 

·:lnd destination the respondent Trans-Arrow, Ine., rated a.s non ra.:r.l'f 

toTere actually not located on rail. 

A rate expert from the Commission staff introduced Exhibit 

~o. 4, which lists the rate assessed and charged by TranS-Arrow, 

Inc., and the rate computed by the Commission staff. The exhibit 

~s nine parts which show that respondent charged and assessed a 

,!:,.3.te less than the minimum rates promulgated in Minimum Rate Tariffs 

Nos. 2 and 8, and on one count also includes improper documentation 

on a split delivery Shipment; eleven parts where respondent failed 

to assess a rate based on the gross weight of onions and potatoes, 

2nd used a 10'W'cr weight; s~ parts where the respondent failed to 

assess the required off-rail surcharge where the poine of origfn or 

~estinat10n is off rail; and ten pares where respondcne failed to 

o~sess the loading and unloading charge applicable 'Where alternate 

~~il rates are assessed. Parts 28 through 34 are counts where 

'1:':::cns-Arrow , Inc., employed subhaulers and paid them less than ehe 

~,?lie~ble mi~imum ra:cs. !he difference between the rate paid the 

g~bhauler and the applicable min~um r~te on these seven counts 

:ota1s $615.79. !he authenticity of the first 27 parts of Exhibit 
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No. 4 and the ~o~al undercharges of $892.39 found thereon were 

admitted by stipulation. (Less Part 14 which was canceled at the 

request of the Commission staff.) 

Tl1C Commission investigator testified as follows: tha~ 

he questionec. the accountant for Trans-Arrow ~ Inc. ~ who advised him 

that Trans-ArrOw~ Inc.~ has issued lO~OOO shares of common stock at 

a par value of ~lO a share~ which is held equally by the following 

seven men: Thomas S .. Chan~ Daniel Chan, Edward S. Chan, Davis Sun, 

Bing L. Chong~ Sam L. Chong ~~.a.~_t~~~_QY-._ This information was /' 

cor~oboratcd by the application for transfer of permits (Exhibit 

No.5) filed with this Commission, by l'rans-.Arrow, Inc., and General 

Produce Co., a partnership, ~"hieh lists the follow:tng. officers of 

the corporation: President, Thomas Chan; Vice President, Daniel 

Chan; Secretary, Edward S. Chan; and Treasurer, D~vis Sun. 

The Co~ssion witness stated the accountant for Trans-

P.:::row, Inc., told him the men who own stock in Trans-Arrow ~ Inc., 

ore also the. partners in General Produce Company.. This information 

is corroborated by the "Ce::tiflcate of Doing Business Under a 

Fictitious Name" (Exhibit No.2) filed in the office oi the 

Sac:-ament:o- COiJ.:lty ClerIc on February 3, lSlr..o, '(il~1::'ch list:; the £0110" .. 1-

ins men a::; partncrs in General Produce Company: Bing 1.... Chonz, 

Sam I... Chonz, Cb.an Tai Oy, Davis Sun, Daniel S. Cha'n~ Ed"jlard S. C".cc~ 

~nd 1110mss S. Caan. Exhibits Nos. 2 and 6 also indic~te that bO~1 

respondent l'rans-Pzrow, Inc., and the Gcne:,al Produee Company have 

a mailinz address at 16th and North r~" St:eets in Sacr~mento. 

T.ne Commission representative testified that Trans-Arrow, 

Inc., has a shop, office and terminal at 1630 North :~" Street in 

Sacramento, which it appears the corporation may share ~ri.tb. Gener31 

Prod"".cc Company, and that tb.e 1962 Equiptnent L:tst filed by the 

respondent Irans-Jxrow, Inc., shows it has 14 tractors and 13 

t:ailers, ~ri.th 12 (of the 18) being refrigerated trailers. 
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The Commission st~ff presented further testimony whieh 

showed thae the other respondents herein hold ~ie following operat­

ing aU"i:horities from this Cot:m.ission and were served with ~be appli­

cable tariffs and Distance Table No.4 before the dates on which ehe 

~ransportation mentioned herein was performed. 

Respondent 

Gerald P. Kalian and James H. 
Y'-'ly1.;'1u; permie eransferred 

to Ger.ald P. Kalian on 
June 30, 1962. 

Kings County 'Iruck Lines 

Toby Tsuma and 
Toshiyuki O:zlotf=! 

Ralph Pipkin . 

Young's Commercial 
Transfer, Inc. 

Delrose Trucking Co., Inc. 

Qpe=ating P~thority 

Radial Pem.it 

Radial Permit 
Contract Permit 
City Permit 

Radial Permit 
Contract Permit 

Radial Pe:z:m1t· 
Contract Permit 

Radial Permit· 
Contract Permit 

R.a.dial Pexmit 

It was shown by the documents in Exhibit No.1 that the 

c~iers named above acted as subhaulers for Trans-Arrow, Inc., on 

~hc transportation performee under Parts 28 through 34 (ErJdbits 

No:>. 1 and 4) for General Produce Company. The staff alleg~d ~hat 

these respondents should be required to collect the full minimum 

r.a'ee .as prime c.arriers. Staff counsel s'C8eed i.~ was expected t:h.a~ 

the subhaulers would not be penalized, but merely ordered to collect 

\mdercharges. 

The s~a£f and the respondent Trsns-P.rrow, Inc., combined 

'Co introduce Decision No. 59546, dated January 1960, in Case No. 

6222 and Case No. 6272, into evidence and to ask ehat it be offi­

cially noticed by this Commission. This decision holds the partners 

of General Produce Company to be iu violation of Sections 3664 a:ld 

3667 of the Public Utilities Code and. to be i:c.noeent of any viola­

tion of Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code because evidence 
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was lacking on the issue 0: 1-1hat the lowest minimum. rate would be 

on the violations alleged. 

Mr. Thomas Chan testified for Trans-Arrow) Inc., and 

General Produce Co'Clpany substantially as follows: he has been a 

partner in General Produce Cocpany for 25 years and an officer of 

Trans-Arrow, Inc.,. since it was incorporated in 1961; there are a 

total of 4,200 shares of stock in Trans-Arrow,. Inc., wi t:h each of 

the following men holding 600 shares: Thomas Cnan, Daniel Chan, 

Edward Cha:>., Davis Sun, Bing Chong,. Sam Chong and Chan Tai Oy; no 

stock has been transferred since the corporation was formed; Trans­

Arrow, Inc., was formed and incorporated. because the partners fOWld 

that General Produce Company was becoming involved in a large 

trueking operation, which greatly inereased their individual 

liability, and because their att.orney advised them they should 

form a corporation and handle the trucking operation separately 

for tax purposes (Exhibits Nos. 6 and 7); after 'trans-Arrow, Inc., 

was formed,. 30 trucks and trailers were obtained from the General 

Produce Company; these trucks were marked with the respondent's 

n.r:::ne and All customer:; were advised that 'trans-Arrow, Inc., would 

operate the trucks . .and do the h.luling; the partnership and eOr.'pO-ra­

tion use different stationery and different clerical personnel; 

they both have accounts a: the same bank, but the accounts are 

entirely separate and each comp.any h3s its own checkbook; they file 

scparate tax returns and ea,ch owns its own property,. with nothing 

being used joinelyor transferred from one to the other; Trans­

Anew, Inc., has a parking lot, which is 3/4ths of a block square, 

·:':ld a terminal; Tr aus-Arrow , Inc., repe1:'s the General Produce 

C~pcny trucks ~d sells gas to them, along .. .nth thc general public; 

the corporation operates all of the facilities at the parking .lot, 

but leases the area from General Produce Coxn!>.zny; Trans-Arrow, Inc., 
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employs about 20 people and the partnership about 80; some of 

the drivers now employed by Trans-Arrow, Inc., have worked for 

General Produce Company in tbe past, but none of ebe employees 

have worked for both companies at the same time; the General 

Produce Company main office is in the produce terminal, where it 

has been for thirty years; and it is located at least three blocks 

from Trans-Arrow, Inc. 

He testified the gross revenue of Trans-Arrow, Inc., 

from August 1, 1961 to July 31, 1962,. was $469,529; during the 

same period a total of $31,173 was paid to subb.aulers, which is 

less than eight: percent of the gross revenue; usually subhaulers 

were paid about 15 percent under the minimum rate, although a few 

received .30 percent less; the subh3ulers served many other shippers 

of 'Irans-Arrow, Inc., in addition to General Produee Company, . 

although the gross revenue Trans-Arrow, Inc., received from Gene~al 

Produce Company during the listed period was $235,000; the toeal 

profit of TranS-ArrOW, Inc., on the subhauls was about $4,500; 

subhaulers were used only when Trans-Arrow, Inc., did. not have 

equipment available; respondent and General Produce Company did 

not realize hiring subhaulers was improper, since neither of the 

permits held by Trans-Arrow, Inc., forbid the hiring of subhaulers 

(this f.aet was s~ipu1a1:ad 1:0 'by the Commission staff); the prae1:iec 

of hiring su'bhaulers to transport: the goods of General Produce 

Company was discontinued in August 1952, when the Cotm:nission repre­

sentative advised them the practice was improper; Trans-ArrO'W', 

Inc., still calls other carriers to haul goods for General Produce 
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Compa.ny as prime carriers; wb.oever does the hauling now simply 

bills the General Produce Company for the full minimum rate allowed 

~der the tariff concerned. 

The representative of Kings County Truck Lines made a 

statement, not under oath, that they operated as a subhauler for 

General Produce Company from February 23, 1962 to June 18, 1962, 

without knowing of the relation between Trans-Arrow, Inc., .and 

General Produce Company and without realizing l<ings County Truck 

Lines was violating any provisions of the Public Utilities Code. 

The Commission staff and the respondent Trans-Arrow, Inc ... , pre­

sented closieg statements and quoted numerous legal authorities. 

Based on the evidence herein the Commission finds 

that: 

1. At all times mentioned herein Trans-Arrow, Inc., a 

qorporation, has been engaged in the transportation of property 

over the public highways under the authority of Radial Highway 

Cocmon Carrier Permit No. 34-2099 and Highway Contract Carrier 

Permit No. 34-3435. 

2. At all times here concerned Trans-Arrow, Inc ... , has been 

served with the Commission's Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos. 2 and 8 and 

Distance Table No.4, along -wi1:b. the supplements and amendments 

thereto. 

3. Prior to the time the transportation listed herein was 

performed, the respondents listed below were all served with 

copies of the Commission's Minic\lIll Rate Tariff No.8, Distance 

':able No.4, and the supplements and amendments thereto; and at 

all times mentioned herein they have been engaged in the erans­

portation of property over the public highways under the oper­

ating authorities indicated on the following list: 
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Respondent 

Gerald P. K.alian and 
James R. Kayian, dba 
Triangle Freight Lines 

Kings County Truck Lines, 
a corporation 

Toby Tsuma and Toshiyuki 
Oi:lote. dba Tri-City 
Trucking 

r..a.lpb. Pipkin 

Young's Commercial 
Transfer, Inc. 

Delr.ose Trucking 
Co., Inc. 

Operating Authoritx 

Radial Permit No. 
10-3754; permit was 
transferred ~o,Gera1d· 
P. Kalian on June 3O~. 
1962. 

Radial P~tt No. 
54-3146; CO:J.tract 
Permit No. 54-3147; 
City carrier Permit 
No,. 54-3640. 

Radial Permit No. 
43-408.8; Contract 
Permit No. 37-4619. 

~dial Permit No. 
54-816; Contract 
Permit No. 13-2020. 

Radial Permit No. 
54-4161; Contract 
Pcxmit No. 54-4162. 

Radial Per.ni t . 
No. 1-8594. 

4. Trans-Arrow, Inc., has charged, demanded, collected and 

received lesser sums for the transportation of property than the 

minimum applicable charges prescribed by this Commission in 

Ydnimum Rate Tariffs Nos. 2 and 8 and supplemen'Cs 1:hereto, in 

tr~t Trans-A-~ow, Inc., used inepplicable rates, failed to assess 

charges on the act~l or gross weight of Shipments, failed to 

assess off-rail, loading and unloading charges in connection with 

rail rates, and failed to assess split pickup charges where 

.::pplicable. 

5. The original rule in California which provides a ba.sis 

for disregarding the existence of a corporation and considering 

it as being a part of an individual or another organization is 

quoted in Minifie v. R~ley, as follows: 

"First, that the corporation is no: only influ­
enced and governed by that person, but that there is 

. such a unity of interest and ownershil> that the 
individuality, or separateness, of the said person 
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and corporation has ce~$ed; seconQ, that the facts 
arc such that an aclhe:cnce to the fiction of the 
separa:e existence of the co::poration would, under 
the particular circumstances, sanction a fraud or 
promote in~us'tice.JI (Minific v. Rowley (1921), 187 
Cal. 4S1,l~o7.) 

It is evident from the record herein that Trans-P..rrow, 

Inc., and General Produce Company arc owned and managed by the 

same group of people. This fact, in itself, satisfies 'the 

first requirement of the }A'.ini:eie v. R~'!.qz %'Ule, since .all of 

the car~ier's corporate stock is owned by the shipper. (Soule 

Trsnsportation, Inc .. , Case 7105, Decision 63103, dated Janual:Y 9, 

1962; 59 Cal. P.U.C. 260.) 

This Commission has already ruled on when a disregard 

of the corporate entity will promote injustice. .As we said in 

the Soule case, supra, it is not nccessary to find that moneys were -, 
actually remitted to the ostensible shipper, either in the form 

of payments representing the difference between amounts paid to 

the ostensible prime carrier and What the carrier paid to ~c suo­

haulers or in the form of dividends, distribution of capital on 

dissolution, or otherwise~,\ n1US, the fact that General Produce 

Company at all ~ices paid the lavG.ful minimum rates ~o Trans­

A:cow, Inc., is of no consequence. Toe sienificant fact is 

that, to the exten: that Trans-Arraw, Ine., paid less ~~an t~e 

minimum rates for transportation of property in behalf of General 

Produce Company, TranS-ArrOW, Inc., thereby reduced its ~~enses 

and increased its income, Which increased income ultimately inures 

to the benef:L.t of the General Produce Company, since the seven 

partners who are doing business as General Produce Company are 

also the stockholde:s of Trans-ArrOw, Inc.· By reason of the 
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foregoing, the General P;:-oduce Company benefits notwithstanding 

that the profits or surplus of Trans-Arrow, Inc., remain undis­

tributed. 

The respondent Trans-Arrow, Inc., has revealed that less 

than eight percent of its gross business is performed by subbaulers. 

This does not affect the application of the rule, even thougn it 

seems evident that the use of subhaulers constitutes a very small 

. portion of TranS-Arrow' c to toll oper .. :l1:ion. The rule we must apply 

i~ stated in the opinion on the Commission Invcstigation of J. and 

V. Trucking Co. as follows: 

"Fro:n the standpoint of enforcing m;n;mtlm ratcs 
it is not necessary that it be shown that a par­
ticular trans~ction has resulted in that which the 
statute condemns but only that the transaction be 
reasonably susceptible of resulting in the evil 
sought to be avoided." (Inv.. of J.. and V.. Trucking 
Co.z case 6567, Decision 63227, dated February 6, 
196,,59 Cal. P.U.C. 337~339. See also Kohn v. Kohn 
(1950) 95 Cal. App. 2nd 10&,718.) 

2ased upon a consideration of the evidence and arguments 

herein, the Commission finds that there exists such a unity of 

ownership, management and control between General Produce Company, 

a.s the shipper, and respondent Trans-ArrOW ~ Ine., as a highway 

permit carrier, .;lS 1:0 warrant disregard of General Produce ComP.(luy 

as a separate entity for the purpose of, enforcing the min;mum rates 

prescribed by Minimum Rate Tariffs Nos. 2 and 8, .and the extent to 

which th~ subhaulers received less than the minimum rates is the 

measure of the benefit whieh Qe shipper, in this ease General 

Produce Company, unjustly received. -'-----"---
6. Gerald P. ~lian and James tIe Kayian, doing business as 

Triangle Freight Lines, Ki%lgs County Truck Lines, Toby T.. Tsuma and 

'r'oshiyuki Omote, doing business as Tri-City'Trueking, Ralph Pipkin, 

Young's Commercial Transfer, Inc., and Delrose Trucking Co., Inc., 
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were in f;;lct prime carriers on the hauling 1:hey performed for 

General Produce Company as subhaulers of Trans-Arrow, Inc., and 

~~ey all should review their records relati~g to all transportation 

·...,.h~rcin they 'Were eng.t:ged by Tr~-Arrow, Inc., to trensport 

p:cpe:ty in behalf of General P:oducc Cocpany between January 1, 

1962, and the effective date of this order for the purpose of 

ascertaining the lawr..11 minimum rates for such transportation, .and 

should take such action, includicg legal action, ~s may be neces­

sary to collect the differences between the lawful minimum rates 

and the amounts 1:hey received for such transportation. 

7. Trans-Arrow, Inc., should review its records relating to 

all transportation per forced in behalf of General Produce Company 

wherein Trans-Arrow, Inc., employed other carriers to effec1: such 

transportation between January 1, 1962) and the effective date of 

this order, and should pay to such other carriers the difference 

between the lawful minimum rates and charges applicable to such 

~ansport~1:io~ ~d 1:he ~ount previously paid to such other car-

riers. 

Based upon the above findings we conclude that: 

1. Responden~ 'I'rans-Arrow, Inc., has violat:ed Sect:ions 3664, 

3667,3737 and 3668 of the Public Utilities Code. 

2. Respondcnt:s Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian, doing 

business as Triangle Freight Lines, Kings County Truck Lines~ 

!oby T. Isuma .:m.d Toshiyuki Omote, dOing business as 'I'ri-Ci1:y 

Trucking, Ralph Pipkin, Young's Commercial transfer, Inc., and 
, 

D~lrose Trucking Co., Inc., have violated Section 3667 of the 

?ublie U:ilities Code. 
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o R D E R __ _ iIIIIIIIit_ 

I! IS ORDERED that: 

1. On the effective date of th~s decision the Secretary of 

this Commi$sion is directed to cause to be amended Radial Righway 

Common Carrier Permi~ No. 34-2099 and Highway Contract Ca~c1er 

Permit No. 3t~-3l:,35 issued to 'I'rans-ArrO'V7, Inc., by prohibiting 

sQi~ !rans-Pxrow, Inc., whenever it engages other carriers in eon-

ncctior. with t~e transport~tion of property for T~omas Chan, 

Daniel S. Chan, Edward Ch~n, Bing L. Chong~ Sam I.. Chong,. Chan 

!ai Oy and Davis Sun, individually; or doing business as GCrieral 

Produce Company, or of the customers and suppliers of General 

Produce Company, from paying such other carriers less than the 

applicable minimum rates established ~y the Commission. 

2. If, on or before the ~lentieth day after the effective 

date of this order, respondent Trans-;zrow, Inc., has not paid the 

fine referred to in paragraph 8 of tais order, then Radial Highway 

Co~on Carrier Pe:m!t No. 34-2099 and Eighway Contract Carrier 

Permit No. 3L:·-3,{;.35 issued to !rans-P.rco~7, !nc., shall be suspended 

£or ten consecutive dzys, startinz ~t 12:01 a.m., on the second 

Mond~y follOwing ~e ~entieth ~ay after ~ai~ effective date. 

Zespondent sh~ll not, by leacing the equipment or other facilities 

'U.seo. in oper~tions under these permits for the periocl. of suspension, 

or by any ot~cr device, directly or indirectly allow such equipmcn= 

or facilities to be used to circumvent the suspension. 

3. In tile even'/: the suspension as p:OV'~ded in para:;raph 2 

hereof becomes effective, respondent Trans-P~ow, Inc.) shall post 

~t its terminal and s:ation facilities used for receiving property 

from the public fo~ transportation, not less a.an five days prior 

to the bes~nning of the suspenSion period, a notice to- the public 
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stating that its radial h:i.gh'l,.ay common carrier pc::-:nit: olnd hl~way 

contract carrier permit have been suspended by the Commission for 

a period of five days. Within f1ve days after such posting respond­

ent shall file with the Co~ssion a copy of such notice, together 

with an affidavit setting forth the date and place of posting 

tilercof. 

4. P.~spondent Trans-Arrow, Inc., shall examine its records 

~or the period from Janua~l 1, 1962, to the present: time, for the 

pu:::pose of ascertaining all tmdercha=ges ~hat have occurred. 

5. 1i1ithin ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

~espondent ~olnS~Arrow, Inc., shall complete the ~hacination of ~ts 

records required by paragraph 4 of this order and shall file with 

'!;he CoIlmtission a report setting for::"l. all ~nderch.crges found pur­

suant to that cx~nation. 

6. Respondent Trans-Arrow, Inc., shall take such act~on, 

includins legal action, as may be necessary to eollec~·the ~ount~ 

of undercharzes set forth herein, together witi"l. those found af:er 

the examination required by paragraph Lv of this order, and slwll 

noti~1 the Co~ssion in ~tin3 ~1>On the cons~tion of such 

collections. 

7. In the event undcrcharees ordered to be collected by 

?~ragraph 6 of this order, or any pa=t of such underchar8es, remain 

unCOllected one hundred twenty deys after ~hc effective ~tc of 

this order, responden: TranS-Arrow, Inc., shall ins:it~te legal 

proceedings to ef~cct collection and shall file with the Comm1s~1on, 

O~ the first Mond~y of each month therezfter~ a repo=t of the under­

c~~rz~s remaining to be COllected and specifying the ~ction ta~en 
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to collect such underch3rges~ and the result of such action, until 

such undercharges have been collected in £~ll or until further order 

of the Commission. 

3. As an alternative to the suspension of operating tights 

imposed by paragraph 2 of this order, respondent Trans-Arrcw, Inc .. , 

may pay a fine of $3,500 to this Commission on or before the ~ 
twentieth day after the effective date of tl~is order. 

s. Tr~ns-Arrow, Inc., shall review its records relating to 

all transportation performed in behalf of General Produce Company 

wherein Trans-Arrow, Inc .. , employed other carriers to effect such 

transportation between January 1, 1962, and the effective date of 

this order, and shall pay to such other carriers the difference 

between the lawful minimum rates and charges applicable to such 

transportation and the amount previously paid to such other car­

riers. 

10.. Gerald P. Kalian and Jaces H. !<Byian, doing business as 

Triangle Freight Lines, Kings County Truck Lines, Toby T.. Tsuma 

and !oshiyUk~ emote, doing business as Tri-City Trucking, Ralph 

Pipkin, Young's Commerci~l Transfer, Inc.~ and Delrose !rueking 

Co.) Inc., shall revi~l their recorcis relating to all transporta­

tion wherein tb.ey were engaged by T.rans-Arrow, IDc., to transport 

property in behalf of Gene4al P::oduce Company bct".v-cen January l, 

1962, and the effective date of this order for tne pu:pose of 

ascertaining the lawful minimum rates for such. transportation" and 

shall tm~c such action~ including legal action, as may be necessary 

to collect the difference between the lawful mini~ r3tcs and :he 

amounts they received for such transportation. 

11. Within ninety days after the effective ~te of this 

deciSion, TranS-ArrOw, Inc., Gerald P. Kalian and James a. Kayien 
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<ioing business as Trianzle Freight ~incs~ Kings County Truck Line$~ 

Toby T. Tsuma and !o$hi~(i Omote~ doing business as Tr~-City 

T:ucking~ ~lph Pipkin, Young's Cor:tmcrei.ol Transfer, Inc., and 

Delrosc Trucking Co., Inc., shall file with this Commission a report 

setting ~orth the 1~Nfu1 minimum ra~es for the transportation .oncl 

the amount paid Gerald P. !(.;11i.:1n and .James 1-1. I<t:yian, doinz busi­

ness as !rianzle Freight Lines, Kins;s County Truck Lines, Toby T. 

Ts~ and Tosniycl,i Omote, doing business as Tri-City Truckine, 

~lph Pipkin, Youn~fs Commercial '!ransfer~ Inc., and Delrose 

Truckine Co., Inc., as indicated by the examination required by 

pa~azr~hs 9 and 10 hereof. 

12. In the event charges to ~e collected as provided by 

paragraph lO of this orde=, or any part thereof, remain uncollected 

one hundred ~~enty days after the effective date of this order, 

Gerald P. Kallan and James H. I<ar.i.an, doine business as Triangle 

~rcieht Lines, :'~nes County Trucl( Lines, Toby T. 'l'suma .and Toshiyuki 

Omotc, doing business as Tri-C~ty I~-uckine, Ralph Pipkin, Young's 

Commercial !r~n$fer, Inc., and Delro~e trucking Co., Inc., shall 

institute legal proceedings t~ effect collection and sh~ll subcit 

to the CoIMniss:'on on the first Monday of eacl'l month a report of 

the undercharges remaining to be collected ~nd spccifyinZ the 

sction taken to collect suea charees ~n~ the result thereof, until 

such eh~rzes h3VC been collected in ~ull or until further order of 

this Commission. 

Tl~e Secretary 0= the Commis3ion is directed to cause 

~ersonal service of this order to be made upon Trans-Pxrow, Inc., 
.. 

Cet'ald P. Kalian .;lnd Jemes H. Kayian, c:.oine business as Tr;:'anele 

Freizht Lines, Kings County True!, Lines" Toby T. Tsu::2.a and 'rosh:i:yul.(i 
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Omote, doing business as Tri-City Truck:I.nz, Ralph Pipkin, YounZ' s 

Comoerc:i.lll Transfe=, Inc.) and Delrose !rucking Co., Inc. rae 

e~fect:i.ve date of this order llS to any of the above respondents 

shall oe twenty days after the completion of service on suen 

respondent., ~ r1 . 
D~eC.at ~~ 

day of ~~ ) 196~. 
v J 
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I dissent in part. 

It was stipulated between Trans-Arrow, Inc., and the 

staff that the rates and undercharges in the first twenty-seven 

counts of Exhibit No.4 are correct and that the underd1arges 

total $892.39. 

Parts 28 through 34 of Exhihit No. 4 allege that 

Trans-Arrow, Inc., employed subhaulers and paid them less than 

the applicable minimum. rates. Trans-Arrow, Inc., a radial 

highway common carrier, and General Produce Company, a shipper, 

are ow:o.cC!. and :managed by the same group of people. Therefore, 

tho staff contended any employment of sUbhaulers by Trans-Arrow, 

Inc., while transporting property for General Produce Company 

at less ~ction 3668. 

ne gross revenue of Trans-Arrow, Inc., from August 1, 

1961, to July 31, 1962, was $469,529. During this period, a 

total of $31,173 was paicl to subhaulers, which is less than 

eight percent of the gross revenue and ineluded in this amount 

was the chaJ:'ges assesseC!. many other Shippers of Trans-Arrow, Inc., 

in ac!'c!'i tion to General Produce Company. In fact, approximately 

only one half of the total gross revenue for the listed period 

was received from General Produce Company_ 
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The rec::ord reveals that neither of the pe:c:ni ts held 

by Trans-Arrow, Inc::., forbid the hiring of s~haulers (c::ont::axy 

to the present Commission prac::tice of so restricting permits). 

It is my opinion that they were privileged to do so- 'Under the 

circumstances involved herein. Unrevealed regulation does not 

promote justice. 

.-J4~i 
--dYL~) 

Peter E. Mi tchell~ Commissioner 


